SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).1062/2023

INDU VARMA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.197796/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.197795/2023-PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON)

Date: 19-01-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Petitioner(s) Petitioner-in-person

For Respondent(s) Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR

For R.No.2 Mrs. Anu K Joy, Adv.

Mr. Abraham Mathew, Adv.

Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.

For R.No.6 Mr. Jogy Scaria, Adv.

Ms. Beena Victor, Adv.

Ms. M.Priya, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1. Learned counsel for respondent No.2 State of Kerala as well as learned counsel for respondent No.6 Kerala State Pollution Control Board seek and are granted four weeks' time to file the counter affidavits.
- 2. Two weeks' time thereafter is granted to file the rejoinder affidavit.
- 3. The soft copies of the counter affidavits be sent to the petitioner on her e-mail address.
- 4. Post the matter for hearing on 11.03.2024.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(PREETHI T.C.)
COURT MASTER (NSH)