COURT NO.4

SECTION PIL-W

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).1062/2023

INDU VARMA

ITEM NO.38

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.197796/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.197795/2023-PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON)

Date: 11-03-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Petitioner(s) Petitioner-in-person

For Respondent(s) Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.

Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

Mr. R Rakesh Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Chitrangda Rashtravara, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Singh-II, Adv.

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR

Mrs. Anu K Joy, Adv.

Mr. Abraham Mathew, Adv.

Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.

Mr. Jogy Scaria, AOR

Mrs. Beena Victor, Adv.

Mr. Vivek Guruprasad Ballekere, Adv.

Mr. Keerthipriyan E, Adv.

Ms. M. Priya, Adv.

Mr. Ashwani Kumar Soni, Adv.

Ms. Ruchira Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Shishir Deshpande, AOR

Ms. Harshita Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Pooja Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

1. The application for impleadment is allowed.

- 2. Proposed respondent Nos.12 to 45 are ordered to be impleaded as party respondents.

 3. Amended memo of parties be filed accordingly.

 4. Let notice be issued to the newly impleaded respondents, returnable on 06.05.2024.
- 5. The Kerala State Pollution Control Board has filed its report.
- 6. Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, learned Additional Solicitor General of India, seeks and is granted two weeks' time to place on record a report on behalf of the Union of India as well as State of Goa.
- 7. Post the matter for hearing on 06.05.2024.
- 8. Needful shall be done, in the meantime.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(PREETHI T.C.)
COURT MASTER (NSH)