SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).1062/2023

INDU VARMA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.197796/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.197795/2023-PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON)

Date: 06-05-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Petitioner(s) Petitioner-in-person

For Respondent(s) Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.

Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

Mr. R Rakesh Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Chitrangda Rashtravara, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Singh-ii, Adv.

Ms. Ananya Ghosh, Adv.

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR

Mrs. Anu K Joy, Adv.

Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.

Mr. Jogy Scaria, AOR

Mrs. Beena Victor, Adv.

Mr. Vivek Guruprasad Ballekere, Adv.

Mr. Ravi Lomod, Adv.

Mr. Keerthipriyan E, Adv.

Ms. M Priya, Adv.

Mr. Ashwani Kumar Soni, Adv.

Ms. Ruchira Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Shishir Deshpande, AOR

Ms. Pooja Tripathi, Adv.

Ms. Harshita Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Verma, Adv.

Ms. Ankita Sharma, AOR

Mr. Arjun D Singh, Adv.

Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR

Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Anupama Ngangom, Adv.

Ms. Rajkumari Divyasana, Adv.

Mr. R.rajaselvan, Adv.

Ms. Rucha Pande, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.

Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR

Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.

Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Krishna, Adv.

Ms. Preet S. Phanse, Adv.

Mr. Adarsh Dubey, Adv.

Ms. Nupur Kumar, AOR

Ms. Niharika Tanwar, Adv.

State of Sikkim

Mr. Basava Prabhu S. Patil, Sr. AG

Mr. Rahul Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Nishi Sangtani, Adv.

Mr. Kushagra Aman, Adv.

Mr. Sameer Abhyankar, AOR

State of Tripura & Assam

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR

Mr. Saurabvh Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Sumit Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1. Learned Additional Solicitor General of India seeks six weeks' more time to file the status report.
- 2. Let the needful be done before the next date of hearing.
- 3. The other State counsels, who have entered appearance, also seek and are granted four weeks' time to file their respective counter affidavits.
- 4. Learned counsel for the State of Kerala, in specific, shall file affidavit with regard to the interim prayer made today by the petitioner-in-person with respect to levy of additional fee on collection of the Sanitary Waste.
- 5. Post the matter for hearing on 09.07.2024.

(ARJUN BISHT)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETHI T.C.)
COURT MASTER (NSH)